## RESOLUTION NO. OO,, SERIES 2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT \$51,728.00 FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM AND \$8,276.00 FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, THROUGH THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, TO BE USED BY THE EMERGENCY SERVICES' EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FOR THE LOUISVILLE METRO HAZARD MITIGATION 5 YEAR PLAN UPDATE. (AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION)

## SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER DAVID JAMES

WHEREAS, Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government wishes to take advantage of this funding opportunity through the Emergency Management Agency.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept \$51,728.00 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency Hazard Mitigation Grant Project and \$8,276.00 from the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through the Division of Emergency Management. In addition to the federal and state grant, Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government will provide the additional amount to fulfill the non-federal share. All funds will be used by the Emergency Services' Emergency Management Agency for the Louisville Metro Hazard Mitigation 5 Year Plan Update.

SECTION II: This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and approval.

H Stephen Ott

Metro Council Clerk PRO - TEM

David Yates

Metro Council President

Greg Fischer

Mayor

Approval Date

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

R-008-17

LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL READ AND PASSED February. 9, 2017